506297784 10/11/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6344534

		NEW ASSIGNME	ENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name		Execution Date		
TODD BENSON				10/30/2013		
JOHN BURKHARD			10/28/2013			
TEDDY CHEN				10/30/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	HUNT ADVANCED DRILLING TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C					
Street Address:	1900 N	1900 NORTH AKARD STREET				
City:	DALLA	DALLAS				
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	75201	2300				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	2 Totalu 1					
Property Type		Numbe]		
		16906571				
]		
CORRESPONDENCE I	DATA					
Fax Number:		(404)815-6565				
Correspondence will t using a fax number, if				successful, it will be sent		
-	provide			it via 00 maii.		
Phone:		4048156500				
		4048156500 jlopez@kilpatricktownse	and.com			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	:			ON LLP		
Email:	:	jlopez@kilpatricktownse	ND & STOCKTO	ON LLP		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	:	jlopez@kilpatricktownse KILPATRICK TOWNSE	ND & STOCKTO	ON LLP		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	1	ilopez@kilpatricktownse KILPATRICK TOWNSE 1100 PEACHTREE STI	ND & STOCKTO REET NE	ON LLP		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		ilopez@kilpatricktownse KILPATRICK TOWNSE 1100 PEACHTREE STI SUITE 2800	ND & STOCKTO REET NE 30309	DN LLP		
Email: Correspondent Name:	UMBER:	ilopez@kilpatricktownse KILPATRICK TOWNSE 1100 PEACHTREE STI SUITE 2800 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 3	ND & STOCKTO REET NE 30309 ON3US			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	UMBER:	ilopez@kilpatricktownse KILPATRICK TOWNSE 1100 PEACHTREE STI SUITE 2800 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 3 MOT469/4-002C6	ND & STOCKTO REET NE 30309 ON3US , JR. PARALEGA			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	UMBER:	ilopez@kilpatricktownse KILPATRICK TOWNSE 1100 PEACHTREE STI SUITE 2800 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 3 MOT469/4-002Ce JOSE R. LOPEZ,	ND & STOCKTO REET NE 30309 ON3US , JR. PARALEGA			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER:	UMBER:	ilopez@kilpatricktownse KILPATRICK TOWNSE 1100 PEACHTREE STI SUITE 2800 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 3 MOT469/4-002C0 JOSE R. LOPEZ /JOSE R. LOPEZ	ND & STOCKTO REET NE 30309 ON3US , JR. PARALEGA			

source=CombinedAssignmentDec#page2.tif

source=CombinedAssignmentDec#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 1.63

(For Use with Signed Application Data Sheet)

Title of Invention:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A DRILLING PATH BASED ON COST

This assignment and declaration are directed to (check one):

- the attached application;
 the application identified by the attorney docket no. and title of invention given above;
 United States Application or PCT International Application No. _____, filed _____,

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as a below-named inventor I have sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby sell and assign, unto:

Name of Assignee: HUNT ADVANCED DRILLING TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.

Address of Assignee: 1900 North Akard Street, Dallas. Texas 75201-2300

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE) all my right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention in any form or embodiment thereof, in the United States and all foreign countries, including applications for patents in the United States and all countries of the world and through the Patent Cooperation Treaty and/or the European Patent Convention, including any and all applications claiming priority thereto such as divisions or continuations thereof, and in and to any and all patents granted in the United States and all countries of the world that may issue on any such applications or for said invention, including any and all reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such patents may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made.

I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or assigns in accordance herewith.

I warrant and covenant that I have the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign the interests herein sold and assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

I further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns all information known to me relating to said invention or patent application and that I will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings, and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to perfect title to said invention, to said application including divisions and continuations thereof and to any and all patents that may be granted therefor or thereon, including reissues or extensions, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or assigns, or to assist said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns in obtaining, reissuing, or enforcing patents for said invention.

DECLARATION

As a below-named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Signature:

Inventor:

Todd BENSON

DATE

PATENT REEL: 054022 FRAME: 0720

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 1.63

(For Use with Signed Application Data Sheet)

Title of Invention:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A DRILLING PATH BASED ON COST

This assignment and declaration are directed to (check one):

the attached application;

Ithe application identified by the attorney docket no. and title of invention given above;

United States Application or PCT International Application No. ______ filed ______

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as a below-named inventor I have sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby sell and assign, unto:

Name of Assignee: HUNT ADVANCED DRILLING TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.

Address of Assignee: 1900 North Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75201-2300

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE) all my right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention in any form or embodiment thereof, in the United States and all foreign countries, including applications for patents in the United States and all countries of the world and through the Patent Cooperation Treaty and/or the European Patent Convention, including any and all applications claiming priority thereto such as divisions or continuations thereof, and in and to any and all patents granted in the United States and all countries of the world that may issue on any such applications or for said invention, including any and all reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such patents may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made.

I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or assigns in accordance herewith.

I warrant and covenant that I have the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign the interests herein sold and assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

I further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns all information known to me relating to said invention or patent application and that I will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings, and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to perfect title to said invention, to said application including divisions and continuations thereof and to any and all patents that may be granted therefor or thereon, including reissues or extensions, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns in obtaining, reissuing, or enforcing patents for said invention.

DECLARATION

As a below-named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Signature:	NAS	
cognition of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	8	

Inventor:

John BURKHART

16/28/13

DATE

PATENT REEL: 054022 FRAME: 0721

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 1.63

(For Use with Signed Application Data Sheet)

Title of Invention:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A DRILLING PATH BASED ON COST

This assignment and declaration are directed to (check one).

 $\mathbb S$ the application identified by the attorney during an and title of investigation given above:

🗋 United Nates Application of PCT International Application No. ______ filed _____

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as a below-named inventor I have sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby soft and assign, unto

Name of Assignce: HUNT ADVANCED DRH.LING TECHNOLOG.HS, L.L.C.

Address of Assignee: 1990 North Akard Server, Dallas, Texas 78201-2300

(hereinafter ASSIGNET) all my right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention is any form or embodiment thereof, in the United States and all foreign countries, including applications for patents in the United States and all countries of the world and through the Patent Cooperation Treaty and/or the European Patent Convention, including any and all applications claiming priority thereto such as divisions or continuations thereof, and in and to any and all patents granted in the United States and all countries of the world that may inside on any such applications or for said invention, including any and all relations or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNTE, its successors, or assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such patents may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made.

I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or assigns in accordance herewith

I warrant and covernant that I have the full and unencountered right to sell and assign the interests herein unid and assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

I farther covenant and agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns all information known to me relating to said invention or patent application and that I will execute and deliver any paper, make all rightful onthe, testify in any legal proceedings, and perform all other lawful acts doemed sectorary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to perfect title to said investion, to said application including divisions and continuations thereof and to any and all patents that may be granted therefor or therein, including reissors or extensions, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or gauget, or to assist and ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns in obtaining, reisnance, or enforcing grants for said invention.

DECLARATION

As a below manual incomers, i housing declare that:

The adapte-identified application was made to authorized to be made by mu-

I believe that I are the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

) hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is possishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprimument of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Sugmature:

Taxw Clark

inventor:

OATE -

PATENT REEL: 054022 FRAME: 0722

RECORDED: 10/11/2020